



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-0884 Version: 1 Name: 2-17-2014 Comp Group 1 B1003-05-RP

Type: Completion of Construction Status: Approved

Approval Resolution (Highway)

File created: 1/10/2014 In control: Administration, Bureau of

On agenda: 2/19/2014 Final action: 2/19/2014

Title: PROPOSED COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION

AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Martam Construction Inc., City of Elgin, Illinois.

Action: Approve

Good(s) or Service(s): The awarded contract amount of this project was \$10,874,385.65 and the final construction cost is \$10,473,123.06. The decrease reflects the deduction in aggregate base course, concrete median, concrete curb and gutter, asphalt stabilized subbase, binder and surface courses per field conditions.

Location of Project: Group 1-2009: West Bartlett Road-Spitzer Road to Illinois Rt. 59 (Ingalton Avenue); Munger/Naperville Road-DuPage County Line to West Bartlett Road; DuPage County Highway 18- North Munger Road in the Village of Bartlett, the City of Elgin and Unincorporated Hanover Township, Cook County.

Section: 00-B1003-05-RP

County Board District: 15

Contract Number: N/A

Federal Project Number: N/A

Federal Job Number: N/A

Final Cost: \$10,473,123.06 Final cost of project Motor Fuel Tax Funds Account # 600-600

Percent Above or Below Construction Contract Bid Amount: -\$401,262.59 or 3.7% below the

Construction Contract Bid Amount

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits a resolution approving the construction of the above captioned project in the Village of Bartlett, the City of Elgin and Unincorporated Hanover Township, Cook County.

On 5/5/2009, your Honorable Body awarded a contract to Martam Construction Inc., Elgin, Illinois for the aforesaid improvement to be completed in accordance with the plans and specifications.

The work, consisting of complete removal and reconstruction of West Bartlett Road from station 49+00 to station 113+07 with concrete pavement, aggregate subgrade, combination concrete curb and gutter, concrete and landscape medians, storm sewer, drainage structures, guardrail removal and replacement, traffic signals, detector loops, restoring with topsoil and sodding, tree planting, traffic protection, pavement striping and in addition, resurfacing West Bartlett Road from station 34+64 to

File #: 14-0884, Version: 1

49+00 was repaired with patching, widening and overlayed with leveling binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, storm sewer, water main removal and replacement, restoring with topsoil and sodding, traffic protection and pavement striping, the work on North Munger/Naperville Road from station 365+50 to station 406+52 consisting of concrete pavement, aggregate subgrade, concrete curb and gutter, landscaped median, traffic control and pavement striping, the work on Naperville Road from station 406+52 to station 413+50, consisting of total removal and reconstruction with binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, restoring with topsoil and sodding, traffic and pavement striping, in addition along the side of Naperville Road a bituminous pathway was constructed with binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, concrete curb and gutter, traffic control, sodding, pavement striping and miscellaneous appurtenances, has been completed under the supervision and to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Transportation and Highways...end

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:
Attachments:

DateVer.Action ByActionResult2/19/20141Board of CommissionersapprovePass

PROPOSED COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies): Martam Construction Inc., City of Elgin, Illinois.

Action: Approve

Good(s) or Service(s): The awarded contract amount of this project was \$10,874,385.65 and the final construction cost is \$10,473,123.06. The decrease reflects the deduction in aggregate base course, concrete median, concrete curb and gutter, asphalt stabilized subbase, binder and surface courses per field conditions.

Location of Project: Group 1-2009: West Bartlett Road-Spitzer Road to Illinois Rt. 59 (Ingalton Avenue); Munger/Naperville Road-DuPage County Line to West Bartlett Road; DuPage County Highway 18- North Munger Road in the Village of Bartlett, the City of Elgin and Unincorporated Hanover Township, Cook County.

Section: 00-B1003-05-RP

County Board District: 15

Contract Number: N/A

Federal Project Number: N/A

Federal Job Number: N/A

Final Cost: \$10,473,123.06 Final cost of project Motor Fuel Tax Funds Account # 600-600

Percent Above or Below Construction Contract Bid Amount: -\$401,262.59 or 3.7% below the Construction Contract

File #: 14-0884, Version: 1

Bid Amount

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits a resolution approving the construction of the above captioned project in the Village of Bartlett, the City of Elgin and Unincorporated Hanover Township, Cook County.

On 5/5/2009, your Honorable Body awarded a contract to Martam Construction Inc., Elgin, Illinois for the aforesaid improvement to be completed in accordance with the plans and specifications.

The work, consisting of complete removal and reconstruction of West Bartlett Road from station 49+00 to station 113+07 with concrete pavement, aggregate subgrade, combination concrete curb and gutter, concrete and landscape medians, storm sewer, drainage structures, guardrail removal and replacement, traffic signals, detector loops, restoring with topsoil and sodding, tree planting, traffic protection, pavement striping and in addition, resurfacing West Bartlett Road from station 34+64 to 49+00 was repaired with patching, widening and overlayed with leveling binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, storm sewer, water main removal and replacement, restoring with topsoil and sodding, traffic protection and pavement striping, the work on North Munger/Naperville Road from station 365+50 to station 406+52 consisting of concrete pavement, aggregate subgrade, concrete curb and gutter, landscaped median, traffic control and pavement striping, the work on Naperville Road from station 406+52 to station 413+50, consisting of total removal and reconstruction with binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, restoring with topsoil and sodding, traffic and pavement striping, in addition along the side of Naperville Road a bituminous pathway was constructed with binder and surface course, aggregate subgrade, concrete curb and gutter, traffic control, sodding, pavement striping and miscellaneous appurtenances, has been completed under the supervision and to the satisfaction of the Superintendent of Transportation and Highways.